## City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska

Monday, March 18, 2024 Regular Meeting

## **Item Resolut.1**

Council to consider action on the third reading of the Ordinance Annexing Real Property Platted as Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, Block 1, Triple Peaks Subdivision.

**Staff Contact: Zachary Glaubius, Development Services Director** 

ORDINANCE NO.
---------------

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF NEBRASKA, ANNEXING REAL PROPERTY PLATTED AS LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4, BLOCK 1, TRIPLE PEAKS SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY, NEBRASKA, SITUATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 55 WEST OF THE 6<sup>TH</sup> PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY, NEBRASKA, AMENDING SECTION 25-1-3.1 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE, AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. Bruner Bunch, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company, Wilbert L. Quindt as Trustee of the Wilbert L. Quindt Living Trust and Vicki S. Quindt as Trustee of the Vicki S. Quindt Living Trust ("Owners") have requested that the following described real property (the "Real Estate") be included within the corporate limits of the City of Scottsbluff:

Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, Block 1, Triple Peaks Subdivision, an Addition to the City of Scottsbluff, Scotts Bluff County, Nebraska, situated in Northeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 22 North, Range 55 West of the 6<sup>th</sup> Principal Meridian, Scotts Bluff County, Nebraska.

SECTION 2. The Real Estate is contiguous or adjacent to the existing corporate limits of the City of Scottsbluff, is urban or suburban in character, and does not constitute agricultural land which is rural in character.

SECTION 3. The Real Estate is annexed to and included within the corporate limits of the City of Scottsbluff as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. The description and jurisdiction as provided for in Section 14-1-1 and 25-1-3.1 of the Scottsbluff Municipal Code is amended to provide for the addition of the Real Estate to the corporate limits of the City of Scottsbluff.

SECTION 5. The Owners have requested annexation pursuant to §18-3301 and §16-117 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes and have waived the requirements of §16-120 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes which would otherwise require the City of Scottsbluff to provide to their Real Estate substantially the same services as are provided to other inhabitants of the City.

SECTION 6. Section 25-1-31.1 of the Municipal Code is now amended and all ordinances, parts of ordinances, resolutions, and policies of the City of Scottsbluff in conflict with this Ordinance are repealed.

SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its approval, passage, and publication shall be in pamphlet form.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _	day of March, 2024.
	Jeanne McKerrigan, Mayor
Attest:Kimberley Wright, City Clerk	
Approved as to Form and Legality:	
City Attorney	